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Summary 
 
An application has been received to demolish the existing dwelling houses and construct a 
shop and 15 residential apartments. 
 
The application has been examined having regard to the matters for consideration detailed 
in section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and other statutory 
requirements with the issues requiring attention and consideration being addressed in the 
report. 
 
The application is required to be reported to the Local Planning Panel for determination 
due to: 
 

• the height variation - the proposed development results a variation to the 
maximum height of buildings applicable to the site under the provisions of the 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 (GLEP 2014) by more than 10%; and 
 

• The number of submissions - The proposed development has been notified on 
two occasions. During the first notification period (19 April 2018 until 4 May 
2018), 28 submissions were received. Amended plans were provided which 
were re-notified (8 August 2019 until 5 September 2019 - late submissions 
were also accepted) 45 submissions were received. 

 
Property Lot and DP LOT: 16 DP: 14946 

LOT: 17 DP: 14946 
Property Address 34 – 36 Brisbane Water Drive 

KOOLEWONG NSW 2256  
Site Area 847 m2 

689 m2 
Zoning B1 Neighbourhood Centre  

Item No: 3.2  

Title: DA 54122/2018 - 34-36 Brisbane Water Drive, 
Koolewong - Residential Flat Building and 
Commercial Premises 

 

Department: Environment and Planning  

9 July 2020 Local Planning Panel Meeting       
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Proposal Commercial Premises and 15 units in a Residential Flat 
Building. 
 
 
  

Application Type Development Application ­ Local 
Application Lodged 05/04/2018 
Applicant DFK Holdings Pty Ltd 
Estimated Cost of Works $ 5,825,958 
Advertised and Notified First Exhibition -19 April 2018 to 4 May 2018  

Second Exhibition - 8 August 2019 until 5 September 
2019  
 
 Submissions First exhibition­28 submissions. 
Second exhibition­45 submissions. 

 

 
Recommendation 
1 That the Central Coast Local Planning Panel assume the concurrence of the 

Secretary of Planning for the use of Clause 4.6 to vary the height and floor space 
ratio development standards of Clauses 4.3 and 4.4 of Gosford Local 
Environmental Plan 2014 to permit the proposed development. 

 
2 That the Central Coast Local Planning Panel Council grant consent subject to the 

conditions detailed in the schedule attached to the report and having regard to 
the matters for consideration detailed in Section 4.15 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and other relevant issues. 

 
3 That the Central Coast Local Planning Panel advise those who made written 

submissions of its decision. 
 
Precis: 
 

Proposed Development Demolition existing dwelling houses and construct a 
shop and 15 residential apartments. 

Permissibility and Zoning B1 Neighbourhood Business zone 
Relevant Legislation • Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 – s. 

4.15 (EP&A Act) 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 - 

Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design 

Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 
65) 

• Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 (GLEP 2014) 
• Draft Central Coast Local Environmental Plan 2018 

(Draft CCLEP 2018) 
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• Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 (GDCP 
2013) 

• Apartment Design Guide. Tools for improving the 
design of residential apartment development (ADG) 

• Gosford City Council Climate Change Policy. 
Current Use Dwelling houses 
Integrated Development No 

 
Variations to Policies   
 

Policy Clause / Description Variation 
Gosford Local 
Environmental 
Plan 2014 

Clause 4.3(2) (Height 
of Buildings) 
 
 
Clause 4.4(2) FSR 
 

Maximum permitted building height: 8.5m.  
Proposed 9.81m. Variation 1.31m or 
15.4% (lift overrun) 
 
Maximum 0.75:1 
Proposed 0.82:1. Variation 0.07:1 or 9.3% 
 

Gosford 
Development 
Control Plan 
2013 

Clause 3.3.3.1 
Maximum height 
8.5m. Proposed 
height 6.37m-9.81m 
 
Maximum number 
storeys-2. Proposed 
2-3 storeys. 
 
External wall height 
maximum 7.5m. 
Proposed height 6m-
9m. 
 
Clause 3.3.3.2 
Building setbacks. 
 
Deep soil side 
setback-2m. Proposed 
0m-3m. 
 
Deep soil setback 
front and rear-6m. 
Proposed 0m-6m. 
 
Side setbacks- 3.5m 
minimum, average 

 
Nil-15.4% 
 
 
 
Nil-33% 
 
 
 
Nil-20% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nil-100% 
 
 
 
Nil-100% 
 
 
 
Nil-57% 
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Policy Clause / Description Variation 
4m. Proposed 1.5m-
5.354m. 
 
Front and rear 
setback-6m. Proposed 
1.179m-6.04m. 
 
3rd storey additional 
2.5m side setback.  
 
Clause 3.3.3.4 
Maximum building 
depth/width-25m 
 
Clause 3.3.4.1 
Housing Choice Mix 
maximum 33% 
 

 
 
 
Nil-80% 
 
 
 
100% 
 
 
23% 
 
 
 
40% 
 

State 
Environmental 
planning Policy 
No 65 

Part 2F ADG 12m 
separation (6m 
setback up to 4 
storeys 

3m (or 50%) variation 

 
Background 
 
Council has received a Development Application for the construction of a mixed-use 
development consisting of a shop and a residential flat building containing 15 residential  
apartments. The application was initially received by Council on 5 April 2018 and public 
notification (first notification period) was undertaken from 19 April 2018 until 4 May 2018. 
28 submissions were received during this notification period. 
 
As a result of issues raised in public submissions and by Council's assessment staff to the 
original proposed development, the applicant submitted amended plans and supporting 
documentation on 1 August 2019.  The amended plans did not result in a loss of units 
from the originally submitted proposal, but relocated the units removed from the centre 
of the site to the front and rear of the site.  Amended plans re-notified (second notification 
period) from 8 August 2019 until 5 September 2019 (late submissions were also accepted) 
45 submissions were received. 
 
The changes essentially result in a reduction in floor area by 113.16m2 and a reduction in 
height of about one storey or 4m. This is a significant improvement to the initially proposed 
development.  
 
Compared to the previous proposed development, the amended plans altered the following 
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aspects of the design: 
 

• The basement entry driveway amended to be on southern side of site to 
accommodate potential road widening of Brisbane Water Drive. 

 
• The commercial entry driveway and commercial car parking spaces were 

relocated to be on the northern side of the site to accommodate potential road 
widening of Brisbane Water Drive. 

 
• The upper level of the residential flat building in the centre of the site has been 

removed, and the building footprint reduced to provide additional setback on 
both sides and to Brisbane Water Drive. This reduces the number of units in this 
part of the development from 15 to 6 units. 

 
• The floor space removed from the centre of the site has been relocated to an 

additional two 2­storey units at the rear of the site, and the addition of 7 new 
2­storey maisonette units located on the Brisbane Water Drive frontage of the 
site above the proposed shop. 

 
• The basement car parking layout has been amended to delete the tandem spaces 

and provide 25 spaces including 2 accessible spaces. 
 
The applicant submitted additional details and minor amendments on 24 April 2020. 
These additional details were minor and were not re-notified.  As provided by Clause 
7.3.2.10 of the Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 which does not require re-
notification of minor amendments, stating:  
 

‘…if in the opinion of Council or staff with the appropriate delegated authority the 
amendments are minor, or will result in no additional impacts, the amendments 
will not require re-advertisement or re-notification.’ 

 
The amended plans and details submitted on 1 August 2019 and 24 April 2020 are the 
subject of this assessment report. 
 
The following figure 1 illustrates the difference between the initial and current proposed 
development. 
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The Site  
 
The subject site is commonly known as No’s 34 – 36 Brisbane Water Drive, Koolewong and is 
legally described as Lot 16 and 17 DP 14946.The site has a frontage of 31.3m to Brisbane 
Water Drive, and the rear of No.34 has a frontage of 13m to Couche Park, and Brisbane 
Water beyond. The combined site area is approximately 1,536m2. 
 
The site falls gently from the front north­west corner to the rear south­east corner, with a 
slope of approximately 1.9% 
 
There is one small tree on the boundary between No’s 34 and 36, and this is proposed to be 
removed as part of the development. There are no other trees nor vegetation of significance. 
The site has views of Brisbane Water and areas beyond to the north­east and south­east, and 
direct views to the east are screened by existing trees in Couche Park at the rear. 
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The site contains existing dwelling houses on both properties, with a two­storey brick 
dwelling house on No. 36, with a rear garage and swimming pool, and a single storey brick 
dwelling house on No.34 located towards the rear of the property and Couche Park. 
 
The subject site has also been identified as being partially flood prone in the 1% Annual 
Exceedance Probability (AEP) flood event. 
 
The subject land, and those properties to the immediate north and south are zoned B1 
Neighbourhood Centre, and aim to provide for neighbourhood business purposes with the 
following existing adjoining uses: 
 

• The adjoining land to the north (No. 38 Brisbane Water Drive) contains a coffee 
roasting and café business, with a dwelling at the rear. 

• The adjoining land to the south (No. 32 Brisbane Water Drive) contains a vacant 
commercial business and dwelling to the rear. 

• Located to the rear of No. 32 Brisbane Water Drive is a separate lot with a 
two­storey dwelling house, known as No. 32A Brisbane Water Drive. This lot has a 
battle axe vehicular access and adjoining that is a pedestrian path that connects 
Brisbane Water Drive to Couche Park. 

• Land adjoining the site to the immediate east is Couche Park, which is a public 
open space reserve adjoining Brisbane Water, and contains a number of mature 
trees (up to approximately 25m in height), a children’s playground, amenities 
block and jetty. 

• To the immediate west of the site, on the opposite side of Brisbane Water Drive, 
is Koolewong Railway Station, the Sydney to Newcastle rail line and associated 
facilities (including a commuter car park with access off Brisbane Water Drive). 

 

 
Figure 2­Locality Plan 
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Figure 3 – Locality Plan 
 

Figure 4 – Zoning Map 
  



3.2 DA 54122/2018 - 34-36 Brisbane Water Drive, Koolewong - Residential 
Flat Building and Commercial Premises (contd) 

 

- 9 - 

The Proposed Development 
 
A development application has been lodged for a ‘Mixed Use Development’ which consists of 
a building of 2 to 3 storeys in height containing a shop at ground level and 15 residential 
units. The proposed development includes: 
 

• Proposed shop (approx. 60m2);  
• 15 residential units (7 x1 bedroom units and 8 x3 bedroom units);  
• Partially underground carparking with access from Brisbane Water Drive for 25 

cars, (including 2 accessible car spaces),  
• 2 car parking spaces at ground level with separate access from Brisbane Water 

Drive (for the proposed shop); 
• Ancillary/supporting elements (communal garden/open space, bin storage, 

landscaping and the like). 
 
The proposed commercial component (shop) is located facing Brisbane Water Drive, located 
centrally on the street frontage, and has a gross floor area of 60m2. The building has a 3m 
setback to Brisbane Water Drive, a setback of 12m to the northern side boundary, and 9m to 
the southern side boundary. 
 
The building has a double height ceiling, and the building height is between 6.4m and 6.9m. 
Two car parking spaces are provided behind the commercial premises, with access via a 
driveway from Brisbane Water Drive. 
 

 
Figure 5: Photomontage of proposal looking south along Brisbane Water Drive 
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Assessment 
 
This application has been assessed using the heads of consideration specified under section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act), and relevant 
Council policies.  The assessment has identified the following key issues, which are elaborated 
upon for the Panel’s information. 
 
s. 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the EP&A Act: Provisions of any environmental planning 
instruments/Plans/Policies 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
The application is supported by a BASIX certificate which confirms the proposal will meet the 
NSW government's requirements for sustainability, if built in accordance with the 
commitments in the certificate. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the requirements of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 
The provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 require 
Council consider the aims and objectives of the SEPP when determining an application within 
the Coastal Management Areas. The Coastal Management Areas are areas defined on maps 
issued by the NSW Department of Planning and Environment and the subject property falls 
within the mapped coastal management areas. 
 
The provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 requires 
Council consider the aims and objectives of the SEPP when determining an application within 
the Coastal Management Area. The Coastal Management Area is an area defined on maps 
issued by the NSW Department of Planning Industry and Environment and the subject 
property falls within this zone (see figure 6). 
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Figure 6 – Coastal Management Area 
 
Division 3 ‘Coastal environment area’ of State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal 
Management) 2018 states: 
 

‘13 Development on land within the coastal environment area  
 
(1) Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is 

within the coastal environment area unless the consent authority has 
considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an adverse 
impact on the following:  

 
(a) the integrity and resilience of the biophysical, hydrological (surface and 

groundwater) and ecological environment,  
(b) coastal environmental values and natural coastal processes,  
(c) the water quality of the marine estate (within the meaning of the 

Marine Estate Management Act 2014), in particular, the cumulative 
impacts of the proposed development on any of the sensitive coastal 
lakes identified in Schedule 1,  

(d) marine vegetation, native vegetation and fauna and their habitats, 
undeveloped headlands and rock platforms,  

(e) existing public open space and safe access to and along the foreshore, 
beach, headland or rock platform for members of the public, including 
persons with a disability,  

(f) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places,  
(g) the use of the surf zone. 
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(2) Development consent must not be granted to development on land to which 
this clause applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that:  

 
(a) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an 
adverse impact referred to in subclause (1), or  
(b) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided—the development is 
designed, sited and will be managed to minimise that impact, or  
(c) if that impact cannot be minimised—the development will be managed to 
mitigate that impact.  

 
(3) This clause does not apply to land within the Foreshores and Waterways Area 

within the meaning of Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour 
Catchment) 2005.’.  

 
Assessment:  The proposed development does not cause an adverse impact on the matters 
required to be considered under Clause 13 (1) (a) – (g) or Clause 13 (2) (a) – (c) of SEPP 
(Coastal Management) 2018, as follows:  
 

• The proposed development has no adverse impact on the integrity or resilience 
of the biophysical, hydrological or ecological environment;  

• The proposed development has no adverse impact upon coastal environmental 
values or natural coastal processes;  

• The proposed development has no adverse impact on the water quality of the 
marine estate;  

• The proposed development has no adverse impact on marine vegetation; native 
vegetation/fauna and their habitats; undeveloped headlands; or rock platforms;  

• The proposed development has no adverse impact on the public amenity of any 
existing public open space or public access to the coastal foreshore;  

• The proposed development has no adverse impact on any known Aboriginal 
cultural heritage, practices or places; 

• The proposed development is far removed from the “surf zone‟ and does not 
adversely impact its use by the public; and 

• Drainage, nutrient and erosion control measures will be installed to protect the 
adjoining reserve and water way. 

 
Division 4 ‘Coastal use area’ of State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 
2018 states: 
 

‘14 Development on land within the coastal use area 
 
(1) Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is 

within the coastal use area unless the consent authority— 
 
(a) has considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an 

adverse impact on the following— 
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(i) existing, safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, headland 
or rock platform for members of the public, including persons 
with a disability, 

(ii) overshadowing, wind funnelling and the loss of views from public 
places to foreshores, 

(iii) the visual amenity and scenic qualities of the coast, including 
coastal headlands, 

(iv) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places, 
(v) cultural and built environment heritage, and 
 

(b) is satisfied that— 
(i) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid 

an adverse impact referred to in paragraph (a), or 
(ii) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided—the development is 

designed, sited and will be managed to minimise that impact, or 
(iii) if that impact cannot be minimised—the development will be 

managed to mitigate that impact, and 
 
(c) has taken into account the surrounding coastal and built environment, 

and the bulk, scale and size of the proposed development. 
 
(2) This clause does not apply to land within the Foreshores and Waterways Area 

within the meaning of Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour 
Catchment) 2005.’ 

 
Assessment:  The proposed development does not cause adverse impact on the matters 
required to be considered under Clause 14 (1) (a) – (b) or clause 2 of SEPP (Coastal 
Management) 2018, as follows:  
 

• The proposed development will not cause an adverse impact to access along the 
foreshore and public reserve; 

• The proposed development will not cause overshadowing, wind funneling or loss 
of view from a public place; 

• The proposal has been designed and located to minimize visual amenity and 
scenic qualities to the most maximum extent possible; and 

• The proposal will not cause an adverse impact to and known Aboriginal cultural 
heritage or cultural and built environment heritage   

 
The following provisions of Division 5 of SEPP (Coastal Management) 2018 apply to the 
consent authority’s consideration of a development application on the subject land: 
 

‘15 Development in coastal zone generally—development not to increase risk of 
coastal hazards  
 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/EPI/2005/590
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/EPI/2005/590
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Development consent must not be granted to development on land within the 
coastal zone unless the consent authority is satisfied that the proposed 
development is not likely to cause increased risk of coastal hazards on that land 
or other land.’ 

 
And: 
 

‘16 Development in coastal zone generally—coastal management programs to be 
considered  
 
Development consent must not be granted to development on land within the 
coastal zone unless the consent authority has taken into consideration the 
relevant provisions of any certified coastal management program that applies to 
the land.’ 

 
Assessment: Due to its location which is not in close proximity to the coastal foreshore, the 
subject land is not subject to increased risk of coastal hazards and is not subject to any 
certified coastal management program. The proposed development will not therefore cause 
increased risk of coastal erosion. 
 
The relevant matters have been considered in the assessment of this application. The 
application is considered consistent with the stated aims and objectives. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 ­ Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development.  
 
The development application has been lodged for a 'mixed use development' consisting of a 
separate commercial building and residential flat building.  The application due to the 
number of floors of the residential component must be assessed against SEPP 65 as the 
proposed development is 3 storeys and more than 4 residential units.  
 
The Residential Flat Building component of Gosford DCP 2013 also applies (as it applies to 
buildings up to 4 storeys).   
 
SEPP 65 applies to the residential component and is the planning instrument that will be 
used along with the Gosford LEP 2014 height and floor space provisions to assess the 
residential component of the application. 
 
Council's Architect has assessed the application against SEPP 65 and provides the following 
comments: 
 

The proposal is subject to SEPP 65 and has been assessed against the nine Design 
Quality Principles in the SEPP and the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). 
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Context 
 
The site is located on Brisbane Waters Drive and is zoned B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre. A medium density commercial and residential development is appropriate 
in this main road location opposite the station. Adjoining sites to the north and 
south are commercial uses and are likely to redeveloped in the future. 
 
The amended application includes a small commercial space at the front of the site 
(60m2 or 4.9% of the total floor area) but there is concern that while the 
commercial space occupies 26% of the frontage, driveways and garbage collection 
area occupy 38% of the street frontage. 
 
Built Form and Scale 
 
The ADG requires 6 metre side setbacks to habitable rooms including balconies 
for buildings up to 12 metres or 4 storeys in height and 12 metres separation 
between habitable rooms and balconies within a development and lists the 
following as objectives of building separation and setbacks. 
 

• ensure that new development is scaled to support the desired future 
character with appropriate massing and spaces between buildings 

 
• assist in providing residential amenity including visual and acoustic 

privacy, natural ventilation, sunlight and daylight access and outlook 
 

• provide suitable areas for communal open spaces, deep soil zones 
and landscaping. 

 
The application proposes 3 metre setbacks or 50% non­compliance on the 
north and south boundaries 
 
It is expected that the adjoining sites to the north and south will be redeveloped 
in a similar manner and non­complying building separation will reduce the 
development potential for both these. Detrimental impacts on adjoining sites 
resulting from non­compliance are not supported. 
 
The problems resulting from non­complying setbacks are exacerbated by the 
location of the underground carpark on the southern boundary which restricts 
the area of deep soil and significant landscaping necessary to provide screening 
to and from adjoining sites. 
 
The application also proposes 4 metres separation or 66% non­compliance 
between the balconies of G.02 and 1.02 and the units directly to the east. 
 
The amended application exceeds the 8.5 metre height control by approximately 
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800mm on the east. This is considered minor and does not have any detrimental 
impacts on adjoining sites. 
 
Density 
 
The density is non­compliant by 9.3%. When combined with non­complying 
setbacks and building separation it indicates the application is an 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Sustainability 
 
NatHERS certificate supplied indicating compliance with mandatory energy 
efficiency standards. The use of solar hot water and photovoltaic cells or other 
energy saving options should also be considered. 
 
Landscape 
 
Because of the location of the underground carpark there is inadequate deep 
soil and landscaping to screen the non­complying side setbacks to and from 
adjoining sites to the south. The location of the sewer line on the eastern 
boundary further reduces the opportunity for significant planting. 
 

It is doubtful that the proposed planting will survive under the 4m overhang of the front units. 
In other respects the landscaping is acceptable. 
 

Amenity 
 
Non­complying setbacks and building separation result in privacy impacts 
between units and with future developments on adjoining sites. 

 
Apart from this amenity within the development is generally acceptable with all 
units achieving acceptable solar access, being well planned and with living areas 
opening directly to terraces or outdoor areas. 
 
Safety 
 
Balconies and windows overlook the street and common areas to provide 
surveillance. 
 
Housing Diversity and Social Interaction 
 
The application provides 1 and 3 bedroom units to cater for a variety of 
occupants. 
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Aesthetics 
The aesthetics are generally acceptable. The building is articulated and uses 
variations in material to disguise bulk and scale. 
 
Recommendations 
The amended application has significantly reduced the extent of non­compliance 
but there continues to be non­compliance with setbacks, internal building 
separation, FSR and deep soil zones. 
 
The application is not supported but it is considered that if internal separation 
non­compliance was significantly reduced the approval could be considered.’ 

 
Planning Comment:  Despite the objection raised by Councils architect, the proposed 
development is worth of support for the following reasons: 
 
The side setbacks on the northern side to the middle units is 3.245m to the edge of 
balconies, and 5.35m/5.493m to the walls of the building above ground level. Balconies are 
provided on both the northern and eastern sides of the middle units in a "L" shape. 
 
Similarly, on the southern side boundary, the middle units are setback 3m to the edge of 
the balconies, and 5.351m to the walls of the middle units. 
 
The application proposes to provide privacy screens along the length of the side 
balconies to preserve amenity and privacy of the adjoining sites. Such side balconies may 
be deleted as they are not essential for the units. The adjoining sites are also zoned B1 
and may be developed in a similar manner in the future, albeit they would require 
consolidation of two or more lots to achieve a similar development. 
 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 - Permissibility 
 
The subject sites (Lots 16 and 17 DP  14946) are zoned B1 Neighbourhood Centre, under the 
provisions of the Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 (Gosford LEP 2014).  
 
The proposed development is best defined as a mixed-use development comprising: 
 

• neighbourhood shop; and  
• residential flat building. 

 
The Gosford LEP 2014 defines these uses as follows: 

 
‘neighbourhood shop means premises used for the purposes of selling general 
merchandise such as foodstuffs, personal care products, newspapers and the like to 
provide for the day­to­day needs of people who live or work in the local area, and 
may include ancillary services such as a post office, bank or dry cleaning, but does 
not include neighbourhood supermarkets or restricted premises’. 
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And: 
 
‘residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but 
does not include an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing.’ 

 
 
Both a ‘neighbourhood shop’ and ‘residential flat building’ permitted with development 
consent within the current B1 Neighbourhood Centre zone. 
 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Clause 5.4 (7)  
 
It is noted that Clause 5.4 (7) provides that  

 
‘If development for the purposes of a neighbourhood shop is permitted under this 
Plan, the retail floor area must not exceed 100 square metres.’ 

 
The proposed development includes a neighbourhood shop with a gross floor area of 60 sq 
metres, and so complies with this standard. 
 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Zone Objectives 
 
The objectives of the B1 zone are: 
 

• To provide a range of small­scale retail, business and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live or work in the surrounding neighbourhood. 

• To allow for an increased residential population in neighbourhood centres where 
land is not required to serve local needs. 

• To ensure that development is compatible with the desired future character of 
the zone. To promote ecologically, socially and economically sustainable 
development. 

• To ensure that local nodes and neighbourhood centres are recognised as 
small­scale centres that provide a range of services and facilities commensurate 
with their local population catchments and that development is of a scale that is 
appropriate to meet local needs. 

• To encourage residential development as either stand alone development or as 
part of mixed use development in local nodes and neighbourhood centres, while 
retaining opportunities for retail and service activities to serve the population in 
the immediate locality. 

 
The proposed development complies with the objectives of the B1 zone as it: 
 

• Contains a small shop to serve the local needs of residents and users of the public 
reserve. 

• Increases the residential population in a location with good public access and 
transport which will support the local shops. 
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• Is not high rise and in character with desired future character with the higher 
parts of the development located in the centre of the site to mitigate impacts on 
adjoining sites and the public reserve.  

 
In this instance, it is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the stated 
objectives of the zone. 
 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Non Compliances and 4.6 Submission 
 
The proposed development contains non-compliances to development standards contained 
within the Gosford LEP 2014 (height and floor space ration) as set out below: 
 

Development Standard Required Proposed Compliance with 
Controls 

Variation % Compliance with 
Objectives 

4.3 ­ Height of buildings 8.5m 9.81m No ­ see comments 
below 

Max 15.4% Yes­ see 
comments below 

4.4 ­ Floor space ratio 0.75:1 0.82:1 No ­ see comments 
below 

9.3% Yes­ see 
comments below 

 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Clause 4.3: Height of buildings 
 
The objectives of clause 4.3 are: 
 

(a) to establish maximum height limits for buildings, 
(b) to permit building heights that encourage high quality urban form, 
(c) to ensure that buildings and public areas continue to receive satisfactory 

exposure to sky and sunlight, 
(d) to nominate heights that will provide an appropriate transition in built form and 

land use intensity, 
(e) to ensure that taller buildings are located appropriately in relation to view 

corridors and view impacts and in a manner that is complementary to the natural 
topography of the area, 

(f) to protect public open space from excessive overshadowing and to allow views to 
identify natural topographical features. 

  
The amended plans have reduced the height about 4m. The variation to height is now 1.31m 
at the lift overrun, 0.52m for the RFB at the front of the site, and 0.89m for the central RFB. 
The rear units facing the reserve have a height of up to 6.59m and are below the 8.5m height 
limit. 
 
The applicant has provided the following diagram showing the non-compliances (refer to 
Figure 7) and the following table which shows in more detail the extent of variation over the 
proposed development. 
 



3.2 DA 54122/2018 - 34-36 Brisbane Water Drive, Koolewong - Residential 
Flat Building and Commercial Premises (contd) 

 

- 20 - 

 
Figure 7: Render indicating height non-compliances 
 
The proposed building heights and extent of variations are: 
 

Building element LEP Standard Max Height % Variation 

Front RFB (Maisonette) 
Units 

8.5m 8.25m­9.02m Nil­0.52m or 6.1% 

Central RFB units 8.5m 8.55m­9.39m 0.05m­0.89m 0r 
0.59%­10.47% 

Central Lift Overrun 8.5m 9.76m­9.81m 1.26m­1.31m or 14.8%­ 15.4% 

Rear RFB units 8.5m 6.37m­6.59m Nil 

 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Clause 4.4: Floor Space Ratio 
 
The objectives of clause 4.4 are: 
 

(a) to establish standards for the maximum development density and intensity of 
land use, 

(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to site area in order to achieve the 
desired future character for different locations, 

(c) to minimise adverse environmental effects on the use or enjoyment of adjoining 
properties and the public domain, 

(d) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the 
existing character of areas or locations that are not undergoing, and are not likely 
to undergo, a substantial transformation, 

(e) to provide an appropriate correlation between the size of a site and the extent of 
any development on that site, 

(f) to facilitate design excellence by ensuring the extent of floor space in building 
envelopes leaves generous space for the articulation and modulation of design, 
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(g) to ensure that the floor space ratio of buildings on land in Zone R1 General 
Residential reflects Council’s desired building envelope, 

(h) to encourage lot amalgamation and new development forms in Zone R1 General 
Residential with car parking below ground level. 

 
The development application involves a total floor space of 1,275.91 m2. The resultant floor 
space ratio will be 0.82:1.  
 
The Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 (GLEP 2014) provides that the maximum floor 
space ratio for this land is 0.75:1. The variation to the development standard is 9.3%. 
 
A proposed communal open space area is located on the northern side of the central 
residential units with an area of 69.5m2. and will be extensively landscaped. 
 
GLEP 2014 contains a hierarchy of business centre development controls. The FSR 
proposed for the residential component of the proposal is compatible with the B1 
Neighbourhood Business zone. 
 
Submission under Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 - Clause 4.6 
 
The applicant has provided justification for the development. The justification contains the 
following elements. 
 

The application seeks a variation to building height as a design response to the site, 
in order to locate the residential units centrally within the site, and maximise the 
setbacks to both Brisbane Water Drive and Couche Park. By consolidating building 
height within the proposed building footprint, the proposal is able to maintain the 
rear of the site adjoining Couche Park as large open space rather than maintaining 
a lower height overall and also building on the rear part of the site as could occur 
under Council’s planning controls.  
 
Maintaining the rear open space area as proposed will provide a quality transition 
between the proposed units and Couche Park and will also improve the outlook and 
cross views from adjoining properties to the side over the rear of the site towards 
Couche Park and Brisbane Water compared to a scenario where the rear of the site 
was developed. 
 
The site survey submitted with the application identifies that the trees to the rear of 
the site in Couche Park are between 18.5m and 24m tall, which is over 10m higher 
than the proposed development, and these trees provide an effective screening of 
the site from Brisbane Water, and frame the height of the development as viewed 
from Brisbane Water Drive and areas beyond, with development sitting below the 
height of the trees behind. 
 



3.2 DA 54122/2018 - 34-36 Brisbane Water Drive, Koolewong - Residential 
Flat Building and Commercial Premises (contd) 

 

- 22 - 

The building has variable setbacks, and in particular, the penthouse level has 
increased setbacks on all sides compared to the levels below so as to provide 
articulation to the building and to minimise visual impacts of the top­most level 
 
The proposal also seeks a variation to floor space ratio on the basis of the high level 
of accessibility of the site to public transport services, both train and bus, which 
provides opportunity for a slightly increased density of development that takes 
advantage of the site’s location, and provides additional housing and housing 
choice, and alternative transport 
 
It is a well­established planning approach to allow for increased densities around 
public transport facilities, particularly railway stations, and this principle extends to 
regional planning documents such as the Central Coast Regional Plan 2036, which 
encourages growth in and around local centres with access to transport services. 
 
The proposed additional floor area is able to be accommodated by an increase in 
the height of the building rather than requiring an expanded footprint or site 
coverage, and without compromising landscape or open space areas. 
 
The planning controls for B1 zoned land also encourage a higher scale and density 
of development compared to surrounding residential zoned land, and it is likely 
that similar development will occur on other adjoining commercial zoned land due 
to the proximity of the land to Brisbane Water and foreshore areas and the high 
level of accessibility of the area to public transport. 

 
In relation to the height non-compliance, the applicants submission under Clause 4.6 of the 
GLEP 2014 contends that adherence to the development standard is unnecessary or 
unreasonable for the following reasons: 
 

• The variation to height is largely located in the centre of the site, with the 
variation along the street frontage very minor or below the height limit. The 
variation is not perceptible when viewed from Brisbane Water Drive or Couche 
Park. 

• The additional height is in response to the minimum floor level required due to 
flooding and the degree of accessibility due to the close proximity to public 
transport. 

• The variation in height provides a transition from the front, rear and sides to the 
centre of the site, without significant impacts of view loss or overshadowing on 
adjoining or surrounding developments. 

• The development has been orientated to the front and rear so as to minimise 
privacy impacts on adjoining developments. 

• The proposal exhibits a high standard of architectural design. 
• The variation to the height compies with the zone and development standard 

objectives. 
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Council's Architect has stated that:  
 

"the amended application exceeds the 8.5m height control by approximately 800mm 
on the east. This is considered minor and does not have any detrimental impacts on 
adjoining sites". 

 
In relation to the Floor Space Ratio non-compliance, the applicants justification for the 
proposed non-compliance states that the proposal provides a high standard of architectural 
design and has capacity to absorb the additional floor space without causing external 
impacts, considering the location of the site adjoining other commercial zoned and its 
accessibility to public transport facilities. 
 
The site is located in an area with a high level of access to public transport, being on a bus 
route and within about 80m from Koolewong railway station. The variation to height and FSR 
is minor and does not significantly impact adjoining sites or their development potential. The 
variation is supported. 
 
Consideration of the Submission under Clause 4.6 of the Gosford Local 
Environmental Plan 2014 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Clause 4.6 of Gosford LEP 2014 requires consideration of the following: 

 
1 Has the applicant submitted a written request that seeks to justify the 

contravention of the development standards by demonstrating: 
 

a that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 

b that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard? 

 
Comment ­ The applicant has submitted a written request to vary the height and FSR 
development standards. The applicant submission contends that the development 
standards should be varied for the following reasons; 

 
• The variations are minor and can be accommodated within the consolidated 

site without any significant additional impacts on amenity or overshadowing 
of adjoining developments. 

• The development is of a high standard of architectural design and quality 
finishes. 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B1 zone to provide 
such development in close proximity to public transport and to encourage 
lot consolidation. 

• The variation to height is only over part of the development and mostly 
located within the centre of the site which reduces visual impact or 
appearance of bulk and scale from the public areas of Brisbane Water Drive 



3.2 DA 54122/2018 - 34-36 Brisbane Water Drive, Koolewong - Residential 
Flat Building and Commercial Premises (contd) 

 

- 24 - 

and the rear park. 
• The proposed development does not result in any significant loss of views or 

overshadowing of adjoining land. 
• The development is orientated to the east and west, (Brisbane Water Drive or 

Couche Park) to mitigate the privacy and amenity impacts on adjoining 
residential developments. 

 
The applicant’s written request has adequately justified that compliance with the 
development standards is unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance and there are 
sufficient environmental Planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 

2 Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for 
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out? 

 
Comment ­ The proposed development is considered to be in the public interest. It 
provides for a small neighbourhood shop supported by residential units in close 
proximity to public transport including both bus and rail transport. The proposed 
development has been designed having regard to the streetscape and visual impact from the 
adjoining Couche Park and Brisbane Waters. 
 
The development will not have unreasonable impacts on the adjoining residents or character 
of the area and is consistent with the objectives of the development standards and objectives 
of the B1 Zone. 
 

3 Has the concurrence of the Secretary been obtained? 
 
Comment ­ Planning Circular PS 18­003 issued 21 February 2018 states that Council 
may assume the concurrence of the Secretary when considering exceptions to 
development standards under clause 4.6. The Council is therefore empowered to 
approve the application. 
 
The requests for variation has been assessed with consideration of relevant 
principles set out in various judgements applying to variations to development 
standards, including; 
 
- Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827; 
- Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90; 
- Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWCA 248; 
- Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7; 
-Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118. 
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The request for a variation under Clause 4.6 is considered to be well founded and is 
recommended for support. 
 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Clause 7.1 Acid Sulfate Soils 
 
This land has been identified as being affected by the Acid Sulfate Soils Map and the 
matters contained in Clause 7.1 of Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 have been 
considered. The site contains Class 2 Acid Sulfate Soils. In this instance, the proposed 
works are considered to impact on Acid Sulfate Soils. A geotechnical report and acid 
sulphate soil management plan has been submitted. 
 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 – Clause 7.2 Flood Planning 
 
This land has been classified as being under a "flood planning level" and subject to the 
imposition of a minimum floor level. The development is considered satisfactory in respect 
to Clause 7.2 of Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014. Appropriate conditions of 
consent have been applied with respect to flooding, in particular requirement for the 
basement to be designed in order to prevent entry of flood waters of up to RL 2.4m 
AHD (See recommended condition 2.10). 
 
Draft Central Coast Local Environmental Plan 
 
The application has been assessed under the provisions of the draft Central Coast Local 
Environment Plan 2018 (draft CCLEP) publicly exhibited from 6 December 2018 to 
28 February 2019 with respect to zoning, development standards and special provisions.   
 
Under the draft CCLEP the proposal is to be located on land zoned B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre with a maximum building height of 8.5m and maximum FSR of 0.75:1. 
 
The assessment concluded the proposal is consistent with the draft Central Coast Local 
Environment Plan. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 
 
The following table provides an assessment against numerical standards contained within the 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013: 
 
Development 
Standard 

Description Required Proposed Compliance with 
Controls 

Compliance with 
Objectives 

3.3.2 ­ Desired 
Character 

   Yes Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.3.1 ­ Height Building height 
maximum 

8.5m 6.37m ­ 9.81m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Number of storeys 
maximum 

2 3 No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Height of exterior wall 
maximum 

7.5m 6m ­ 9m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 
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Development 
Standard 

Description Required Proposed Compliance with 
Controls 

Compliance with 
Objectives 

 Floor height of lowest 
occupied storey 
maximum 

1m 0.1m Yes Yes 

Ceiling height of 
habitable rooms 
minimum 

2.7m 2.7m Yes Yes 

Ceiling height 
non­habitable rooms 
minimum 

2.2m 2.4m Yes Yes 

Excavated depth 
habitable room on 
sloping site maximum 

1.5m  n/a  

3.3.3.2 ­ Setbacks Deep soil along side 
boundaries minimum 

2m 0 ­3m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Deep soil planting 
along front and rear 
boundaries minimum 

6m 0 ­ 6m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Side setback (up to 2 
storeys) minimum 

3.5m 1.5m ­ 5.354m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Front setback (up to 2 
storeys) minimum 

6m 1.179m ­ 3.79m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Rear setback (up to 2 
storeys) minimum 

6m 4.412mm ­ 
6.04mm 

No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

Additional setback for 
third storey or 
mezzanine minimum 

2.5m 0m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.3.3 ­ Car 
Parking 

Number of resident car 
parking spaces 
minimum 

15 20 Yes Yes 

Min number of visitor 
car parking spaces 
required 

5 5 Yes Yes 

Width of driveway 
minimum 

5.5m 5.5m Yes Yes 

3.3.3.4 ­ 
Articulation 

Width and depth of 
building maximum 

25m 30.8m No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

"Unarticulated length" 
of any exterior wall 
maximum 

8m 8m Yes Yes 

3.3.3.5.2 ­ 
Sunlight and 
Overshadowing 

Sunlight to be received 
by each dwelling 
minimum 

3 hours 3 hours Yes Yes 

Sunlight to existing 
neighbours minimum 

3 hours 3 hours Yes­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.3.5.3 ­ Site 
Planning 

   Yes­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.3.5.4 ­ Natural 
Cross­ ventilation 

Percentage of dwellings 
having suitable natural 
cross­ventilation floor 

l  

70% 100% Yes Yes 

3.3.3.5.5 ­ Private 
Open Space 

Open space minimum 8 sqm ­ 16 sqm >8 sqm Yes Yes 
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Development 
Standard 

Description Required Proposed Compliance with 
Controls 

Compliance with 
Objectives 

3.3.3.5.6 ­ 
Communal Open 
Space 

   Yes Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.4.1 ­ Housing 
Choice 

   No ­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.4.2 ­ 
Residential 
Address 

Height of front fencing 
maximum 

  n/a n/a 

3.3.4.3 ­ Facades    Yes­ see comments 
below 

Yes­ see comments below 

3.3.4.4 ­ 
Landscaped Areas 

   Yes Yes 

3.3.4.5 ­ Building 
Services 

Dimensions of garbage 
bin enclosure minimum 

  Yes Yes 

Storage provided for 
each dwelling minimum 

  Yes Yes 

 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – Scenic Quality and Character 
 
The subject land lies within the Koolewong 2: Open Parkland Foreshores character area as set 
out in the Gosford DCP 2014.  The following is the desired future character statement for the 
subject land. The statement does not specifically refer to the B1 Neighbourhood Business 
zone. It is the difficult to apply the character statement to the development application: 
 

Desired Character 
 

These should remain low­density residential foreshores where the informal open 
but leafy character of prominent backdrops to Gosford City’s coastal waterways are 
enhanced by new dwellings that are surrounded by shady gardens. 
 
Ensure that new structures do not dominate these foreshore settings or disrupt 
development patterns that are evident upon their surrounding properties. Avoid 
disturbing natural slopes and on properties that are floodprone, use low­impact 
construction such as suspended floors and decks rather than extensive landfilling to 
elevate habitable floors. Ensure a leafy character for these prominent backdrops by 
conserving any existing trees that are visually­prominent foreshore features, as well 
as planting gardens with low hedges and trees that are predominantly indigenous, 
arranged in clusters to maintain existing panoramic views. Maintain the informal 
character of existing wide street verges that are dotted with shady street trees. 
 
Facing waterfronts in particular, avoid retaining walls, tall fences or extensive 
terraces that would visibly compromise the desired leafy character. Use fences that 
are low or see­through, or plant low hedges to maintain glimpses of the waterfront 
from street frontages. For properties with a direct waterfrontage, ensure that new 
boatsheds are modestly­scaled and reflect the architectural features of traditional 
timber­framed sheds. New jetties should be compatible with the style and visual 
impact of traditional timber piers. 
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Avoid the appearance of a continuous wall of foreshore development by 
surrounding buildings with leafy gardens that maintain waterfront and street 
setbacks similar to the surrounding properties. Provide at least one wide side 
setback or step the shape of front and rear facades. 
 
Minimise the scale and bulk of new buildings or additions to existing dwellings by 
reflecting elements of traditional foreshore bungalows. Use irregular floorplans to 
create well­articulated forms, such as linked pavilions that are separated by 
courtyards and capped by individual roofs. All roofs should be gently­pitched to 
minimise the height of ridges, flanked by wide eaves and verandahs to disguise the 
scale of exterior walls. Facing the waterfront, disguise the visual impact of upper 
storeys by a combination of extra setbacks from the ground floor plus shady 
balconies and verandahs. 

 
Reflect traditional coastal architecture and minimise the scale of prominent facades 
by using extensive windows and lightly­framed verandahs plus a variety of 
materials and finishes rather than expanses of plain masonry. All dwellings should 
display a “street address” with verandahs or decks, and living rooms or front doors 
that are visible from the roadway. Avoid wide garages that would 
visually­dominate any front façade or block views between the dwelling and the 
street. 
 
Locate and screen all balconies or decks to maintain existing levels of privacy and 
amenity that are enjoyed by neighbouring dwellings. 
 

The desired future character statement is mainly concerned with the appearance from the 
foreshore or eastern side of the site. The proposed development appears as a 3 storey 
development over the Brisbane Water Drive or western frontage of the site. This is not 
consistent with the traditional coastal architecture the scale of the façade or traditional 
housing designs that would be expected with a residential zone. 
 
However, from the rear and water view of the proposed development is 2 storey and more in 
keeping with a low density residential development envisaged in the desired future character 
statement, albeit with a flat roof 
 
The street address and pedestrian access from Brisbane Water Drive to the residential units is 
located between the proposed shop and the southern driveway access to the basement car 
parking area. 
 
Such a development is one that would be expected on a site within a business or commercial 
area rather than on an isolated business zone surrounded by residences and residential zone. 
 
The statement does not specifically refer to the B1 Neighbourhood Business zone and it is 
difficult to apply the scenic quality guidelines to the development application. 
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Desired Character 
 
New developments shall be consistent with the statement of desired character that is 
specified for their surrounding area by Chapter 2.1 ­ Character in this development control 
plan: 
 

a Scenic settings shall be protected and enhanced. 
b Existing natural features shall be conserved and enhanced. 
c Siting of buildings and surrounding garden areas shall be consistent 

with predominant patterns across the surrounding neighbourhood. 
d Height, size and scale of new buildings shall be compatible with the 

predominant pattern across the surrounding neighbourhood. 
e Architectural form and design details shall be appropriate to existing scenic 

quality and streetscape character. 
f Garden design and details shall be compatible with scenic quality and 

streetscape character. 
g Street verges shall conserve visually­prominent  landscape features. 

 
The proposed development is appropriate for the site being zoned B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre. Development on a business zone cannot be expected to have the same character 
as a residential zone.  
 
The proposed design does not reduce the existing scenic quality or streetscape character 
and does not have excessive bulk or scale. The proposal is essentially a small-scale mix of 
business and residential on a main road frontage which conserves the visual appearance of 
surrounding development when viewed from the street or from Couche Park and Brisbane 
Water at the rear of the site. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.2 Setbacks 
 
The proposed development has provided variable setbacks which contribute to the 
articulation of the building. This combined with the separation of the development into 
3 separate components reduces the impact on the adjoining sites. The middle 3 storey 
units are located in the centre of the site which further reduces the impact on adjoining 
sites. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.3 and 7.1 Car Parking 
 
The proposed development complies with the car parking required, including the 
provision of 2 accessible car parking spaces in the basement car parking area. In addition 
3 bicycle spaces are provided. 
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Summary of parking is set out in the table below: 
 

 
Development Type 

 
Description 

 
Required 

 
Proposed 

 
Compliance with Controls 

RFB Min car spaces 15 20 Yes 

Min visitor parking 3 5 Yes 
Shops Min car spaces 2 2 Yes 

 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.4 Articulation 
 
The maximum building depth of the front maisonette units exceeds the maximum 25m 
depth/width. The maisonette units are cantilevered over the ground level commercial 
premises which creates an architectural feature as well as a stepped building alignment. 
This provides an open area under the units as well as all maisonette units having cross 
ventilation. 
 
The side elevations are articulated and broken up by recessed elements and different 
building materials. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.5 Sunlight and Overshadowing 
 
The proposed development has been designed essentially into 3 components. The front 
3 storey maisonette units, the middle 3 storey and the rear 2 storey residential units. 
Due to the east­west orientation of the lots and dwellings in this location, the shadow 
impacts are essentially on the southern side. The southern adjoining sites are impacted 
by their own shadow s to a degree in the morning and in the afternoon.  
 
No 32A Brisbane Water Drive will have sunlight to the park frontage of the site in the 
morning. The shadow impact from the adjoining proposed two storey units will mostly 
impact the side wall of the dwelling, as the units are of a lower height than the building 
on 32A.  Of particular concern from  
 
No 32A Brisbane Water Drive was the shadow impact on the roof of the building as it is 
intended in the future to place solar panels on the northern side roof area. The shadow 
diagrams submitted show the roof area of No 32A Brisbane Water Drive will have adequate 
sunlight to the roof area in the winter time. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.5 Site Planning 
 
The proposed development and units have been orientated in an east­west direction 
to take advantage of the views to Brisbane Water and to mitigate the privacy and 
amenity impacts on the adjoining sites. For the middle units, privacy screens are 
proposed on the north and south balconies above ground level. 
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Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.5 Natural Cross Ventilation 
 
The orientation of the units and separation into 3 components significantly 
improves natural cross ventilation. This combined with all living areas being 
located within 8m of large windows improves the internal amenity. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.5 Private Open Space 
 
The proposed private open space in excess of the minimum required. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.3.5 Communal Open Space 
 
The proposed development provides 69.45 sqm on the northern side of the site. This 
combined with access from all units to Couche Park provides good internal and external 
amenity for residents. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.4 Housing Choice 
 
The provision of 7 one bedroom units or 47% of all units exceeds the desirable no greater 
than 33% of the same type of units. However, this is compensated for by the remainder 
being 3 bedroom units. This provides a reasonable mix of units in this location close to 
both public transport and recreational facilities. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 3.3.4 Facades 
 
The proposal provides a varying front setback, with changes in building materials. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 6.3 Erosion Sediment Control 
 
Appropriate siltation control to be conditioned. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 6.4 Geotechnical Requirements 
 
A geotechnical report has been submitted with the application. The land is not steep but 
has a high- water table. The report identifies temporary or permanent retaining walls will 
be required to ensure the stability of the adjoining land during excavation for the 
basement car parking. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 –6.6 Tree and Vegetation Management 
 
Only one tree is to be removed or affected by the proposed development. This is 
compensated for by the proposed landscaping of the site. 
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Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 – 6.7 Water Cycle Management 
 
A water cycle management plan has been submitted and assessed by Council's Engineer 
as satisfactory. 
 
Referrals 
 
The following referrals have been undertaken during the assessment of the application: 
 

Internal Referral Body Comments 

Architect Not supported 

Engineering Supported, subject to conditions 

Engineering Traffic/Transport Supported, subject to conditions 

Environment Supported, subject to conditions 

Recreation Passive Parks Supported, subject to conditions 

Waste Service (Garbage) Supported, subject to conditions 

Water and Sewer Assessment Supported, subject to conditions 

External Referral Body Comments 

Roads and Maritime Services ­ State and Regional Roads Supported, subject to conditions 

 
s. 4.15 (1)(d) of the EP&A Act: Any Submission Made in Accordance with this Act or 
Regulations  
 
Section 4.15 (1)(d) of the EP&A Act requires consideration of any submissions received during 
notification of the proposal.   
 
Public Submissions 
 
The application has undergone notified in accordance with Chapter 7.3 of Gosford 
Development Control Plan 2013 (GDCP 2013). There were two notification periods, as follows: 
 
The application was initially received by Council on 5 April 2018 and public notification (first 
notification period) was undertaken from 19 April 2018 until 4 May 2018. 28 submissions 
were received during this notification period. 
 
Amended plans and supporting documentation was submitted by the applicant on 1 
August 2019. These amended details were re-notified (second notification period) from 
8 August 2019 until 5 September 2019 (late submissions were also accepted) 45 
submissions were received. 
 
The applicant submitted additional details and minor amendments on 24 April 2020. 
These additional details were minor and were not re-notified.  As provided by Clause 
7.3.2.10 of the Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 which does not require re-
notification of minor amendments, stating:  
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‘…if in the opinion of Council or staff with the appropriate delegated authority the 
amendments are minor, or will result in no additional impacts, the amendments 
will not require re-advertisement or re-notification.’ 

 
The issues raised in the submissions are detailed below.  
 
Submission: The development is an overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Council Comment: The development does not comply with the height and floor space 
ratio provisions for the B1 zone. The variation to FSR is 0.07:1 or 9.3%. The variation to 
height is up to 1.31m or 15.4% for the lift overrun which is only over 0.5% of the site 
area. As assessed under the relevant controls the variations do not result in any 
significant additional impacts on adjoining sites or the environment. 
 
Submission: The development will create traffic congestion and increase traffic 
problems and reduce safety.  
 
Council Comment: The Development Application was referred to the TfNSW (formerly 
RMS) and Council's Traffic Engineer and neither has identified that the development will 
result in a level of additional traffic congestion on Brisbane Water Drive that would not 
preclude the development from taking place. 
 
Submission: Concern as to safety issues (i.e. sight lines) associated with the turning of 
vehicles into and out of the development. 
 
Council Comment: This matter has been addressed by Council's Traffic Engineer who has 
recommended conditions of consent. TfNSW has not raised any issues in this regard. The 
proposal provides adequate sight distance for vehicles exiting the driveways. 
 
Submission: There will be overshadowing of southerly properties associated with the 
development.     
 
Council Comment: The southern adjoining properties will be impacted by 
overshadowing by the proposed development to a minor extent in March/September and 
greater in June each year. While the dwelling house at No 32A Brisbane Water Drive will 
have its northern side wall impacted by shadow in the winter time, the roof of the house 
with still receive sunlight as it is at a level above the proposed adjoining 2 storey building. 
This is not an unreasonable shadow impact for part of the year. 
 
A similar situation exists for No. 32 Brisbane Water Drive, although the proposed 
development adjoining No 32 has a minor variation to height, the additional 
overshadowing is not significant. 
 
Overshadowing of Couche Park is minor in the late afternoon and therefore unlikely to 
occur at critical times of the day as the park is located to the east and north of the 
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subject land (ie the directions from which the sun is located for most of the day) 
 
Submission: The development application is not in accordance with desired 
character/scenic quality components of Council's GDCP 2013. 
 
Council Comment: The character statements in the GDCP 2013 do not address the 
business zoned land and mainly relate to impact on the foreshore or eastern side of the 
site. Of concern is the extend of the 3 storey building along the Brisbane Water Drive 
frontage of the site and the façade and street address treatment proposed. However, 
Brisbane Water Drive in this location is a mix of small scale businesses and existing 
residential dwellings in transition to new and larger developments 
 
Submission: The proposal will impact upon the views of Brisbane Water from properties in 
Glenrock Parade.  
 
Council Comment: Properties in Glenrock Parade are located on sites well above the 
subject site. This combined with the reduction in height of the proposed development 
does not result in any significant view loss from properties on the opposite side of the 
railway line and Glenrock Parade. Such a claim has no merit. 
 
Submission: The 3 storey development in nearby Couche Cres should not be used as a 
precedent for development on this site as the Couche Cres. development was achieved as 
a result of a unique existing use rights.  
 
Council Comment: The applicant has indicated that the finished RL of the development 
in Couche Cres is greater than that proposed on the subject site. The circumstances of 
the Couche Cres development are considered not readily comparable to that being 
proposed on the subject site as the Couche Crescent development was approved using 
existing use rights provisions and does not sit within the planning provisions created 
under GLEP 2014. 
 
Submission: The use of large trees in Couche Park as a reference point to justify the height 
of the residential component is inappropriate. 
 
Council Comment: The applicant has used the large trees in Couche Park as a reference 
point for the height of the building point to point out that the trees are much taller than 
the building. 
 
Submission: Only the 8.5m height laid down in community agreed LEP should be used. 
 
Council Comment: Council's GLEP 2014 provided for a hierarchy of business zoned land. 
This hierarchy is reflected in the increasing height and floor space ratios that apply to the 
business zoned land. The B1 zone has the lowest height and floor space potential of all 
business zoned land. The proposal involves a height of 6.37m to 9.81m and a floor 
space ratio of 0.82:1. The proposed heights and floor space ratio variations are not 
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significant. The greatest variation to height is due to the lift overrun which is only over a 
small part of the site and the development.  
Submission: The area is low lying and it is not explained where stormwater is disposed of 
to. It is assumed it will be disposed of to the community open space along the foreshore. 
 
Council Comment: The applicant has submitted a water cycle management plan which 
has been assessed by Council's engineers. Stormwater will be disposed of to Council's 
drainage system. 
 
Submission: The B1 zone is inappropriate for this site. Previous businesses have failed. 
 
Council Comment: The commercial viability of a business is not a relevant matter for 
consideration in assessment of an application. The site is zoned B1 and a shop and 
residential units are a permissible use with consent. 
 
Submission: Couche Park is located nearby and contains native birds. 
 
Council Comment: The proposed development does not adversely impact the park or 
birdlife. 
 
Submission: The proposed development overshadows the adjoining eastern property. 
 
Council Comment: The adjoining eastern property is not significantly affected by 
overshadowing. 
 
Submission: Inadequate on­site car parking due to the up to 40 people may be housed, and 
the number of shop parking spaces 
 
Council Comment: The number of car parking spaces meets the DCP requirements. It is 
unreasonable to assume 40 people will have 40 cars, as car sharing within families is 
common and not all residents have a car. The shop parking complies with the number of 
spaces required and the shop will also serve people within walking distance from the 
site. 
 
Submission: Two separate driveways pose a traffic hazard, particularly with the 
pedestrian/cycle path along the eastern side of Brisbane Water Drive. 
 
Council Comment: The driveway to the shop parking will have very minor traffic 
movements and both driveways must provide adequate sight distance for vehicles 
crossing the pathway before entering the road. TfNSW and Council's engineers have 
considered the impacts and have not objected to the proposal. 
 
18. Submission: The potential flooding of the underground car park. The 1% flood 
underestimates the effects of climate change and tidal surges. 
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Council Comment: The entry to the basement car park must be at a level above the 1% 
flood to prevent water entering the basement level. The 1% AEP floor level for the site is RL 
1.9m AHD.  Therefore, the minimum floor level is RL 2.4m AHD. The development complies 
with the minimum floor level required. 
 
Submission: If the units are used for short term accommodation, traffic and road 
congestion will be greater.  
 
Council Comment: The proposal is not for short term accommodation.  
 
Submission: The proposal will impact housing values and the appeal of the area. 
 
Council Comment: No evidence has been submitted to justify this claim. A number of 
factors affect housing values, including the location and interest rates. 
 
Submission: The existing pedestrian refuge in Brisbane Water Drive opposite the Koolewong 
railway station is unsafe as it is too small. The proposed development will add to the vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic and increase accident potential. 
 
Council Comment: The increase in traffic and pedestrian movements generated by the 
development compared to the existing traffic is minor and does not generate a 
requirement for the refuge to be upgraded, particularly if it requires upgrading based on 
existing traffic movements. 
 
Submission: The increased pressure on Council infrastructure including water, sewer, 
garbage collection.  
 
Council Comment: The infrastructure can cater with the additional demand which is minor, 
and contributions are application for increased demand on water and sewer. 
 
Submission: Koolewong is not an area for 1 bedroom units. Two or more bedrooms are 
required for families.  
 
Council Comment: The close proximity of the railway station to the site will make 1 
bedroom units suitable for singles or couples. The size of units is subject to market 
demand. Council supports a range in size of units to provide a range of accommodation 
types. Not all units are 1 bedroom, the remaining 8 units are 3 bedroom units. 
 
Submission: No details have been provided for the type of shop. 
 
Council Comment: This is not required at this stage and may be subject to a future 
development application. The proposal meets the requirements of a neighbourhood shop,  
being less than 100 sq metres, as set out in the Gosford LEP 2014. 
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Submission: Driveway location is located at the bottom of a crest with poor visibility. 
 
Council Comment: Council and TfNSW have assessed the location and found it meets 
traffic standards. 
 
Submission: There will be a loss of privacy at Couche Park. 
 
Council Comment; Privacy for park users is not a requirement for such development 
and is not in the public interest. Natural surveillance from surrounding development 
promotes security and discourages anti­social behaviour. 
 
Submission: The excessive number of garbage bins that will be placed on the footpath for 
collection.     
 
Council Comment: The size of the shop and number of residential units is not excessive 
in terms of waste collection. Waste collection will be picked up from the kerb side the 
same as other dwellings along Brisbane Water Drive which is permitted under the DCP 
2013. The proposal is supported by Council's Waste Officer and is consistent with the 
requirements of Councils current waste collection contract arrangements. 
 
Submission: The construction of the development will create problems due to inadequate 
parking in the area.  
 
Council Comment: The applicant will be required to prepare a construction 
management plan to control worker parking, delivery of materials, storage, noise and 
other construction impacts. While construction may cause some nuisances, it is over a 
short time span. 
 
Submission: The proposed development wholly overshadows the adjoining property at No. 
32A Brisbane Water Drive in June, including front and rear decks, living room and kitchen. 
It is proposed to install solar panels on the roof which is now on hold pending the 
determination of this DA. The impact on No. 32A Brisbane Water Drive has not been 
addressed in the SEE and is not in with the decision in The Benevolent Society v Waverly 
Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 as the adjoining dwelling will experience significant 
overshadowing of their principal living areas. 
 
Council Comment: In The Benevolent Society case the Court consolidated and revised 
the planning principle on solar access in the following terms; 

• The ease with which sunlight can be protected is inversely proportional to the 
density of development. At low densities there is a reasonable expectation that 
a dwelling and some of its open space will retain its existing sunlight, however 
even at low densities there are sites and buildings highly vulnerable to being 
overshadowed. At higher densities the sunlight is harder to protect and the 
claim to retain it is not as strong. 

• The amount of sunlight lost should be taken into account, as well as the amount 
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of sunlight retained. Overshadowing arising out of poor design is not acceptable, 
even if it complies with numerical guidelines. 

• For a window, door or glass wall to be assessed as being in sunlight, regard should 
be had not only to the proportion of the glazed area in sunlight but also to the size 
of the glazed area. 

• For private open space, regard should be had to the size of the open space and 
the amount of it receiving sunlight. The smaller the open space, the greater the 
proportion that should receive adequate sunlight. 

• In areas undergoing change, the impact on what is likely to be built on adjoining 
sites should be considered as well as the existing development. 

• Having consideration of the above principles; 
• The proposed development is a medium density adjoining an existing low density 

dwelling house. The proposed development is 2 storey adjoining No32A and well 
below the 8.5m height standard. It is unreasonable to expect no overshadowing on 
the southern adjoining site. 

• The shadow impact is not as a result of poor design as the development 
proposed beside No32A is 2 storey and well below the height limit. 

 
Submission: Noise from garbage collection trucks early of a morning will affect Nos 30,32, 
32A, 38 and 40 Brisbane Water Drive. 
 
Council Comment: The waste collection will be carried out at the same time as other 
residential dwellings along Brisbane Water Drive. Collection is done within a very short 
period of time, is unavoidable and not a reason to refuse an application. Waste collection 
is a health requirement and in the public interest. 
 
Submission: Loss of privacy by residents of the central and rear building overlooking the 
adjoining sites. 
 
Council Comment: Privacy to the sides can be preserved by the addition of privacy 
screens on the north and south side of balconies on the first and second floor levels of 
the central building. Rooms on the first floor level of the rear building are bedrooms only, 
with living areas located on the ground floor, which does not impact adjoining privacy. 
 
Submission: The proposed changes do not properly address view loss from No. 32A 
Brisbane Water Drive. The rear 2 storey building projects forward of No. 32A Brisbane Water 
Drive and will impact views, even though it is acknowledged that views to the east and south 
from No. 32A are retained. 
 
Council Comment: In accordance with the planning principle established in Tenacity 
Consulting Pty Limited v Warringah Council [2004] NSWLEC 140, a view loss assessment 
concludes that the view loss from No 32A is minor and not unreasonable. This is based 
on the existing views from No 32A to the east are about 180 degrees water views from 
the front of No 32A. The erection of the proposed 2 storey building beside and slightly in 
front of No 32A will reduce the views to the north east to about 120 degrees. That is 
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substantial views are still retained generally easterly. As stated in the submission, it is 
acknowledged that views to the east and south are retained. This is in accordance with 
the principle of view sharing. 
 
s. 4.15(1)(b) of the EP&A Act: Likely Impacts of the Development 
 
Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the EP&A Act requires consideration of the likely impacts of the 
development including environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, 
and social and economic impacts in the locality.  The likely impacts of the development are 
addressed below: 
 
a) Built Environment 

 
The subject site is zoned B1 Neighbourhood Centre under GLEP 2014 and adjoins residential 
developments to the north, east and south, public reserve to the east, and a main road and 
railway line/commuter parking to the west. 
The proposed development is not considered to have adverse amenity impacts to adjoining 
development from overshadowing, privacy, noise generating activities and views. 
A thorough assessment of the impacts of the proposed development on the built environment 
has been undertaken in terms of the GLEP 2014 and GDCP 2013 compliance. The potential 
impacts are considered reasonable.  
 
b) Natural Environment 
 
The proposed development is not considered to have any adverse impacts on scenic quality or 
the streetscape of Brisbane Water Drive.  
The redevelopment of the site will result in a development consistent with a local 
neighbourhood centre. There is no significant tree removal and the proposed development 
does not impact the natural environment of the adjoining public reserve. 
The submitted SWMP, Water Cycle Management Plan and Landscape Design Report provides 
an overall concept which will stabilise and manage the entire site.  
  
There will be no significant impact upon the natural environment as a result of the proposal. 
 
b) Economic Impacts  

 
The proposed development will have beneficial economic impacts.  The proposal is considered 
to meet the aims of the Central Coast Structure Plan 2036 and facilitates economic 
development that will lead to more local employment opportunities on the Central Coast and 
reduce the percentage of employed persons who travel outside the region each day for work. 
The proposed development will provide a local shop serving local residents as well as users of 
the public reserve. 
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d)  Social Impacts  
 
The proposed development will have beneficial social impacts as it will provide a local 
shop/services in accordance with the objectives of the B1 zone.  
The provision of medium density residential development in close proximity to public transport 
also reduces dependence on car ownership and travel. 
 
s. 4.15 (1)(c) of the EP&A Act: Suitability of the Site for the Development 
The site is considered to be suitable for the proposed development as follows: 

• The site is zoned B1 Neighbourhood Centre under GLEP 2014.  Commercial premises 
and residential flat buildings are permissible under the GLEP 2014 and the scale of the 
proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the zone.   

•  There are no environmental hazards which would prevent development of the site. 
•  Utility services are available to the site. 
•   The site is located on and near public transport facilities as well as public 

recreation/community facilities. 
 
s. 4.15 (1)(e) of the EP&A Act: The Public Interest 
 
The approval of the application is considered to be in the public interest as follows:  
  

• The proposal will generate social and economic benefits for the community by 
providing additional commercial and residential accommodation near public transport;    

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives of the applicable environmental 
planning framework, including the GLEP 2014 and GDCP 2013. 

• The proposal does not result in any unreasonable environmental impacts and will not 
unreasonably impact the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 
Ecologically Sustainable Principles 
 
The proposal has been assessed having regard to ecologically sustainable development 
principles and is considered to be consistent with the principles.  
The proposed development is consistent with the relevant development objectives as it will 
not result in unreasonable environmental impacts. The proposed building footprint is located 
wholly within the B1 Neighbourhood Business zone. The proposal will provide opportunities 
for employment/local shop combined with medium density residential accommodation close 
to public transport.   
 
The proposed development is considered to incorporate satisfactory stormwater, drainage and 
erosion control and the retention of vegetation where possible and is unlikely to have any 
significant adverse impacts on the environment and will not decrease environmental quality 
for future generations. The proposed development is unlikely to significantly affect fluvial 
environments.   
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Climate Change  
 
The potential impacts of climate change on the proposed development have been considered 
by Council as part of the assessment of the application.  
This assessment has included consideration of such matters as potential rise in sea level; 
potential for more intense and/or frequent extreme weather conditions including storm events, 
bushfires, drought, flood and coastal erosion; as well as how the proposed development may 
cope, combat, withstand these potential impacts. The proposed development is considered 
satisfactory in relation to climate change 
 
Planning Agreements 
 
The proposed development is not subject to a planning agreement / draft planning 
agreement. 
 
Development Contribution Plan 
 
The site is not subject to the provisions of any section 7.11 development contribution plan. 
Therefore, no contributions are applicable. 
 
Political Donations 
 
During assessment of the application there were no political donations were declared by the 
Applicant, Applicant’s consultant, owner, objectors and/or residents.  
 
Other Matters for Consideration 
 
Hierarchy of Business Zones 
 
Council seeks to provide a hierarchy of business zoned centres through Gosford LEP 2014. 
GLEP 2014 contained a cascading range of height and floor space depending on the business 
centre's role within the Local Government Area in the provision of retail and commercial 
services and other factors such as level of transport provision.  
 
These roles had been established through the directions provided by the (then) Central Coast 
Regional Strategy (2006). The strategy identified a range of business centre roles from Regional 
City to Neighbourhood Centres. The strategy provided the basis for the creation of the 
hierarchy of development controls reflective of the business areas desired role and other 
matters such as level of transport provision. The existing Business zoned land in Koolewong 
subject of the application was assessed as being a Neighbourhood Centre. 
The proposed development contains a shop of 60.1m2 which is consistent with that of a 
neighbourhood shop. 
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Development at Zone Interface 
 
Part of the rear boundary of the site adjoins land zoned R2 Low Density Residential. This site 
contains a dwelling house and also adjoins Couche Park. 
 
The proposed development does not restrict the development potential on the adjoining 
residential zoned land, and it is expected that development on B1 zoned land will be of a 
different character and design to that on residential zoned land. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
This application has been assessed against the heads of consideration of Section 4.15 of 
the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and all relevant instruments and 
policies. The potential constraints of the site have been assessed and it is considered that 
the site is suitable for the proposed development. Subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions, the proposed development is not expected to have an adverse 
social or economic impact. It is considered that the proposed development will 
complement the locality and meet the desired future character of the area. 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval pursuant to Section 4.16 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The reasons for the decision as recommended under the assessment of this application are as 
follows:  
 
1. The proposal is satisfactory having regard for the relevant environmental planning 

instruments, plans and policies.  
2. The proposal has been considered against the provisions of Gosford Local 

Environmental Plan 2014 and has been found to be satisfactory.  
3. There are no significant issues or impacts identified with the proposal under s.4.15 of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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